
Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

The Board met in due form with the following 
members present:  Michael Repay, Kyle Allen, 
Sr. and Jerry Tippy.  They passed the following 
orders, to wit: 
 

 
There was a moment of silent prayer; the Pledge was given and the Emergency Exit Announcement made. 
 
A courtesy copy of the agenda and notice of this meeting was faxed by Brenda Koselke to the Times in Munster and Crown Point, 
the Post Tribune in Merrillville and Crown Point, WJOB Radio Station, the Star, WLTH Radio Station, Comcast Cable, the 
Calumet Press, Portage Journal News, Pilcher Publishing and the Gary Law, Channel 21 media on the 8th day of December, 2017 
at about 5:30 p.m. 
 
A copy of the meeting notice and agenda was posted at the entrance of the Commissioner’s courtroom on the 8th day of 
December, 2017 at about 5:30 p.m. 
 

Order #1 Agenda #5A 
 

In the Matter of Notices/Agenda: A. Certificate of Service of Meeting Notice and Posting to those who have made such written 
request to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to Amend the Agenda with Corrections – Number 13 – Was $8,561.20 should 
be $15,646.83 and Deletions – Number 29, Number 30, Number 38, Number 40, Number 47, to agenda for a Special Meeting. 
Motion carried. 

Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve and make a matter of public record the Certificate of Service of 
Meeting Notice and Posting to those who have made such written request. Motion carried. 

 
Order #2 Agenda #6 

 
In the Matter of L C 911 – Letter from the Commissioners Attorney to Motorola Solutions concerning review of system upgrade 
with Motorola to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to make a matter of public record the Letter from the Commissioners Attorney 
to Motorola Solutions concerning review of system upgrade with Motorola, letter dated November 22, 2017. Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Agenda #7 
 
In the Matter of L C 911 – System Upgrade Agreement between Motorola Solutions, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake on behalf of Lake County 911 for the period of November 15, 2017 to November 30, 2030 in an amount not to 
exceed $3,636,123.00 payable as follows: Items A-N. 
 
 Upon discussion, Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the System Upgrade Agreement between 
Motorola Solutions, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County 911 for the period of 
November 15, 2017 to November 30, 2030 in an amount not to exceed $3,636,123.00 payable as follows: Items A-N. Motion 
carried. 
A. 2017 - $239,771.00  H.  2024 - $262,076.00 
B. 2018 - $242,681.00  I.  2025 - $265,658.00 
C.  2019 - $245,681.00  J.  2026 - $269,345.00 
D. 2020 - $248,769.00  K. 2027 - $271,230.00 
E. 2021 - $248,769.00  L. 2028 - $273,129.00 
F. 2022 - $255,226.00  M. 2029 - $275,041.00 
G. 2023 - $258,600.00  N.  2030 - $276,966.00 
*Mr. Swiderski present for discussion. (SEE FILE “CONTRACTS” & INDIANA GATEWAY ONLINE FOR AGREEMENT) 
Cont’d. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
 

Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 

 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 

 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 

 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 

 

 
Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
 

Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
 

Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
 

Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
 

Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
 

Order #3 Agenda #7 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
 

Order #4 Agenda #8 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Request for approval of the lowest responsive and responsible Flooring proposal for the Lake 
County Highway Department Main Office Building to Master Tile in an amount not to exceed $33,823.43. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy with discussion, to award Master Tile, 1205 West Lincoln Hwy, Merrillville, 
Indiana 46410, with $33,823.43 for Flooring for the Lake County Highway Department Main Office Building being the lowest and 
most responsive bid. Motion carried. 
 

Order #5 Agenda #9 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Request for approval of the lowest responsive and responsible 2018 Fire Inspection Services at 
the Crown Point and Lowell Facilities to Johnson Controls in an amount not to exceed $2,250.00 for the Crown Point Facility and 
$1,870.00 for the Lowell Facility. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the request of the Highway Department to accept the proposal of 
Johnson Controls, 1500 Huntington Dr, Calumet City, IL 60409, to provide 2018 Fire Inspection Services at the Crown Point 
Facility in an amount not to exceed $2,250.00 and at the Lowell Facility in an amount not to exceed $1,870.00 being the lowest 
responsive and responsible bid, note that Highway Department did receive 3 quotes. Motion carried. 
 

Order #6 Agenda #10 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Software License Agreement between Michigan Technological University of Houghton, Michigan 
and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department effective December 1, 
2017 with an up front license fee of $5,995.00 and an annual fee of $1,495.00 prior to each anniversary of the shipment of the 
installation media. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy with discussion, to approve the request of the Highway Department for Software 
License Agreement between Michigan Technological University of Houghton, Michigan and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department effective December 1, 2017 with an up front license fee of 
$5,995.00 and an annual fee of $1,495.00 prior to each anniversary of the shipment of the installation media. Motion carried. 
 

Order #7 Agenda #11 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Request for permission to seek proposals for waste disposal services for the year 2018 from the 
following: A. Able Disposal/Meyer Waste Refuse and Recycling Service; B. Allied Waste Services; C. Waste Management of 
Northwest Indiana. Proposals to be returned by Wednesday, January 3 or 17, 2018 by 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s 
Office. 
 

Order #7 Agenda #11 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the seeking of proposals for the Lake County Highway Department 
from the following for Waste Disposal Services for the year 2018 for the return of proposals by Wednesday, January 17, 2018 
from the following. Motion carried. 
 

A. Able Disposal/Meyer Waste Refuse and Recycling Service 
B. Allied Waste Services 
C. Waste Management of Northwest Indiana 

 
Order #8 Agenda #12 

 
In the Matter of L C Highway – Certificates of Liability Insurance to be made a matter of public record as follows: Listed A-R. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to make a matter of public record the Certificates of Liability Insurance 
submitted by Highway Department listed as Items A-R. Motion carried. 
 

A. Absolute Trucking & Leasing, Inc. 
B. B&D Sewer & Backhoe Service 
C. Catom Trucking, Inc. 
D. Central Contractors Service, Inc. 
E. Century Link, Inc. 
F. Dura Overhead Door 
G. ESI Consultants of Indiana, Ltd. 
H. Hydro-Exc., Inc. 
I. International Hauling & Excavating 
J. Holthaus Truck Service, Inc. 
K. Keramida Environmental, Inc. 
L. Lone Star Transportation, LLC 
M. National Industrial Maintenance, Inc. 
N. Nichols Crane Rental, Inc. 
O. Patterson Motor Freight, Inc. d/b/a Rig Runner 
P. R and R Sewer Water and Excavating, Inc. 
Q. SEH of Indiana, LLC 
R. The Airmarking Company, Inc. 

 
Order #9 Agenda #13 

 
In the Matter of L C Highway – Change Order #2 for Lake County Bridge #392, Milroy Bridge. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy with discussion, to approve Change Order #2 for Lake County Bridge #392, 
Milroy Bridge on behalf of Highway Department, letter of recommendation states Labor, Material and Equipment total is an 
increase of $15,646.83, repairs due to insect infestation. Motion carried. 
 

Order #10 Agenda #14 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Change Order #8 for Lake County Bridge #241, Kennedy Avenue over Grand Calumet River in the 
decreased amount of -$29,376.00, Des #1400568, Contract #B-37371. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve INDOT Construction Change Order, Change Order #8  is a 
decrease of 29,376.00 for Lake County Bridge #241, Kennedy Avenue over Grand Calumet River, Highway Department and 
Hanson Engineering reviewed. Brief discussion. Motion carried. 
 

Order #11 Agenda #15 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Offer from Midwestern Electric to extend their 2017 Traffic Signal Monitoring Management and 
Maintenance prices through the year 2018 at the same rate. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the acceptance of the offer from Midwestern Electric, 1620 East 
Chicago Ave, East Chicago, IN 46312, extending their current Traffic Signal Monitoring Management and Maintenance Contract 
prices through the year 2018 under the same terms and conditions as the 2017 calendar year for L C Highway Department. 
Motion carried. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #16 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Letter of recommendation to JCI Bridge Group in the amount of $14,000.00 as the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder for emergency repairs to Lake County Bridge #60, Madison Street over Beaver Dam Ditch. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve and make a matter of public record the L C Highway Department 
acceptance of the lowest responsive and responsible bid for emergency repairs to Lake County Bridge #60, Madison Street over 
Beaver Dam Ditch – Letter of recommendation to JCI Bridge Group in the amount of $14,000.00, seven (7) proposals were 
solicited, four (4) proposals were received. Motion carried. 
*JCI Bridge Group  LaPorte, IN $14,000.00 
Ellas Construction LLC  Munster, IN $27,740.00 
LaPorte Construction  LaPorte, IN $36,700.00 
Gariup Construction Co.  Gary, IN $43,470.00 
 

Order #13 Agenda #17 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Letter of recommendation to Dunnet Bay Construction in the amount of $22,040.00 as the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder for emergency repairs to Lake County Bridge #264, Hart Street over Hart Ditch. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve and ratify emergency action of the Lake County Highway 
Department having accepted the lowest and most responsive bid of Dunnet Bay Construction in the amount of $22,040.00 for 
emergency repairs to Lake County Bridge #264, Hart Street over Hart Ditch, seven (7) proposals were solicited, five (5) proposals 
were received. Motion carried. 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

Order #13 Agenda #17 cont’d 
*Dunnet Bay Construction Glendale Heights, IL $22,040.00 
Gariup Construction Co.  Gary, IN  $30,080.00 
Ellas Construction Co.  Gary, IN  $30,000.00 
Ellas Construction LLC  Munster, IN  $49,000.00 
JCI Bridge Group  LaPorte, IN  $56,000.00 
 

Order #14 Agenda #18 
 

In the Matter of L C Community Corrections – Amendment #1 to a contract between the Indiana Department of Corrections and 
the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Community Corrections concerning requirements for 
a work release center under a grant/contract with the Indiana Department of Corrections. 
 
 Upon brief discussion, mentioning expanding of population and revenue at no cost to the County, Allen made a motion, 
seconded by Tippy, to approve Amendment #1 to a contract between the Indiana Department of Corrections and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Community Corrections concerning requirements for a work 
release center under a grant/contract with the Indiana Department of Corrections. Kellie Bittorf present/spoke. Motion carried. 
 

Order #15 Agenda #19 
 

In the Matter of L C Circuit Court – Legal Services Agreement between Thomas K. Hoffman and the Board of Commissioners of 
the County of Lake on behalf of Lake Circuit Court for Mental Health Commitment Counsel Service for the year 2018 in an amount 
not to exceed $15,000.00 payable at the rate of $90.00 per hour. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Legal Services Agreement between Thomas K. Hoffman and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake Circuit Court for Mental Health Commitment Counsel Service for 
the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 payable at the rate of $90.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #16 Agenda #20 
 

In the Matter of L C Court Administrator – Agreement between Axon Enterprise, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Court Administrator to supply the Lake Superior Court and Circuit Courts with 
replacement taser cartridges and batteries for the period of November 1, 2017 to October 31, 2022 in an amount not to exceed 
$2,429.01 per year. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Agreement between Axon Enterprise, Inc., 17800 N. 85th Street, 
Scottsdale, AZ 85255, and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Court Administrator 
to supply the Lake Superior Court and Circuit Courts with replacement taser cartridges and batteries for the period of November 
1, 2017 to October 31, 2022 in an amount not to exceed $2,429.01 per year. Motion carried. 
 

Order #17 Agenda #21 
 

In the Matter of Lake Superior Court, Civil Division Room 3 – Lease/Purchase Agreement between Adams Remco, *Inc. and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake Superior Court, Civil Division Room 3 for a Savin MP 5055Sp in 
two equal payments of $2,701.00 each for a total of $5,402.00. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Lease/Purchase Agreement between Adams Remco, Inc. and 
the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake Superior Court, Civil Division Room 3 for a Savin MP 
5055Sp Copier in two equal payments of $2,701.00 each for a total of $5,402.00. Motion carried. 
 

Order #18 Agenda #22 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Elections and Registration – Legal Services Agreement between John Reed and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Board Attorney Service for 
the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $22,500.00 payable at the rate of $90.00 per hour. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Legal Services Agreement between John Reed and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Board Attorney Service for 
the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $22,500.00 payable at the rate of $90.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #18 Agenda #23 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Elections and Registration – Legal Services Agreement between Michael E. Tolbert and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Board Attorney Service for 
the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $22,500.00 payable at the rate of $90.00 per hour. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Legal Services Agreement between Michael E. Tolbert and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Board Attorney 
Service for the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $22,500.00 payable at the rate of $90.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #18 Agenda #24 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Elections and Registration – Agreement between Boss Reporters and the Board of Commissioners 
of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Board Attorney Service for the year 2018 
in an amount of the various rates as listed on the agreement. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Agreement between Boss Reporters and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Board Attorney Service for 
the year 2018 in an amount of the various rates as listed on the agreement. Motion carried. 
 

Order #18 Agenda #25 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Elections and Registration – Agreement between Microvote General Corporation and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for the Infinity Voting System 
Software Maintenance for the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $12,000.00. 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
Order #18 Agenda #25 cont’d 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Agreement between Microvote General Corporation and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for the Infinity Voting 
System Software Maintenance for the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $12,000.00. Motion carried. 
 

Order #18 Agenda #26 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Elections and Registration – Agreement between Imaging Office Systems, Inc. and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Hardware Maintenance & 
Software Support for the year 2018 for two Canon DR-X10C Scanners and one Canon DR-9050C Scanner. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Agreement between Imaging Office Systems, Inc. and the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Hardware Maintenance 
& Software Support for the year 2018 for two Canon DR-X10C Scanners and one Canon DR-9050C Scanner. Motion carried. 
 

Order #19 Agenda #27 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Specification - HVAC in the Penthouses at the Lake County Government Center. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Specifications for HVAC in the Penthouses at the Lake County 
Government Center. Motion carried. 
 

Order #20 Agenda #28 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – BIDS: HVAC in the Penthouses at the Lake County Government Center to be opened. 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of bids for HVAC in the Penthouses (Mechanical Room) at the Lake 
County Government Center for the L C Commissioners, the following bids were received: 
 
Mechanical Concepts, Inc. Base bid #1 $3,310,000.00    Alt #1 $500,000.00 
 
 Commissioner Tippy asked questions to Bob Rehder, Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to take the above-
mentioned bid under advisement for further tabulation and recommendation. 
  

Order #21 Agenda #31 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – County Form 24 – Vendor House Account Contract with Lake County to purchase or rent 
supplies, goods, machinery and equipment from the following: Listed A-J. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve L C Commissioners – County Form 24 – Vendor House Account 
Contract with Lake County to purchase or rent supplies, goods, machinery and equipment from the following: Listed A-J. Motion 
carried. 

A. Kimball Midwest 
B. Ace Hardware 
C. Indiana Grocery Group, LLC 
D. Exhaust Master Corp. 
E. Lake Shore True Value Hardware 
F. Oil Exchange 
G. Crown Point NAPA 
H. Star Uniform 
I. Don Bales, Inc. 
J. Crown Point Auto Repair 

 
Order #22 Agenda #32 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Commissioners letter dated November 14, 2017 to the Calumet Township Trustee and 
Board Members concerning ambulance service in unincorporated Calumet Township and certified return receipt to be made a 
matter of public record. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to make a matter of public record the Commissioners letter dated November 
14, 2017 to the Calumet Township Trustee and Board Members concerning ambulance service in unincorporated Calumet 
Township and certified return receipt to be made a matter of public record. Motion carried. 
 

Order #23 Agenda #33 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Legal Services Agreement between the Law Office of John R. Cantrell and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Health Department in an amount not to exceed $36,000.00 
payable at the rate of $3,000.00 per month. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Legal Services Agreement between the Law Office of John R. 
Cantrell and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Health Department in an amount 
not to exceed $36,000.00 payable at the rate of $3,000.00 per month. Motion carried. 
 

Order #24 Agenda #34 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – City of Gary Department of Planning & Redevelopment request for the transfer of parcels to 
the City of Gary. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy with discussion, to approve the transfer of parcels to the City of Gary 
Department of Planning & Redevelopment, discussion, Tippy, “are these off of our tax sale list?”, Repay, “are they parcels or 
certificates?”, Dull, replied “parcels”, Dull, “they’re certificates”, Tippy, “how many properties are included?”, Repay, “lets clarify, 
it’s a Commissioners Tax Sale Certificate”, Dull, “correct”, Repay, “we are transferring our rights to collect the property taxes owed 
by these tax payers and to perfect should they not collect”. Motion carried. 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

(SEE FILE “2017 TAX SALE” FOR LIST) 
 

Order #25 Agenda #35 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Contractor pre-qualifications from the following to be made a matter of public record: A. 
Gary Material Supply, LLC; B. Midwestern Electric, Inc. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to make a matter of public record the Contractor pre-qualifications from the 
following. Motion carried. 
 

A. Gary Material Supply, LLC  B. Midwestern Electric, Inc. 
 

Order #26 Agenda #36 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Agreement for professional services between Cohen & Malad, LLP and Friedman & 
Associates PC and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake to prosecute claims on behalf of the County against certain 
pharmaceutical companies and distributors for damages incurred by the County as a result of the opioid epidemic created by the 
improper marketing and distribution of opioids. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the no cost Agreement for professional services between Cohen & 
Malad, LLP and Friedman & Associates PC and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake to prosecute claims on behalf 
of the County against certain pharmaceutical companies and distributors for damages incurred by the County as a result of the 
opioid epidemic created by the improper marketing and distribution of opioids. Motion carried. 

 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
Order #26 Agenda #36 cont’d 

 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
Order #26 Agenda #36 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
Order #27 Agenda #37 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Memorandum of Understanding concerning Demolition between the Gary Redevelopment 
Commission and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Memorandum of Understanding concerning Demolition between 
the Gary Redevelopment Commission and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake. Motion carried. 

 

 
Order #27 Agenda #37 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
Order #27 Agenda #37 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 
Order #27 Agenda #37 cont’d 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 

 

 
Order #28 Agenda #39 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Contract award for the King Court and Ralston Street Park Rehabilitation Projects. 
Recommendation of award to Precision Builders, Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in an amount not to exceed 
$595,000.00. 
 
 The Board having previously taken the bids under advisement does hereby accept the recommendation to award 
Precision Builders, Inc. with $595,000.00 as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for King Court and Ralston Street 
Park Rehabilitation Projects for the Lake County Commissioners, upon a motion made by Allen, seconded by Tippy, with the 
recommendation of Lochmueller Group. Motion carried. 

And it appearing to said Board of Commissioners that the above company’s bid being the most responsive and 
responsible bid for the King Court and Ralston Street Park Rehabilitation Projects for L.C. Board of Commissioners, having 
complied with the law as provided by statute and filed with their bid the proper affidavit as by law provided and their bond or 
certified check in the amount of: 
 
PRECISION BUILDERS, INC.   W/ Hudson Insurance Company in the amount of 5% of bid total is hereby 
approved by the Board of Commissioners. 
 
There being sufficient unobligated appropriated funds available, the contracting authority of Board of Commissioners hereby 
accepts the terms of the attached bid for classes or items numbered for KING COURT AND RALSTION STREET PARK 
REHABILITATION PROJECTS FOR LAKE CO. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR $595,000.00 and promises to pay the 
undersigned bidder upon delivery the price quoted for the materials stipulated in said bid. 
 

Contracting Authority Members:   Date: December 13, 2017 
 
MICHAEL REPAY    PRECISION BUILDERS, INC.     
KYLE ALLEN, Sr. 
JERRY TIPPY 
 

Order #29 Agenda #41 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Seminar Suggestions to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy with discussion, to make a matter of public record the Seminar Suggestions, 
discussion, Dull spoke to clarify the Seminar Suggestions. Motion carried. 

 
Order #30 Agenda #42 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Lake County Board of Commissioners 2018-2019 CEDIT Capital Development Plan. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Lake County Board of Commissioners 2018-2019 CEDIT Capital 
Development Plan as required by State Law, Larry Blanchard present/spoke regarding the 2yr plan. Motion carried. 
 

Order #31 Agenda #43 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Summary from Commissioners Attorney concerning bids received at the November 15, 
2017 Commissioners meeting for HVAC – Replacement of Rooftop Units on the Jail Addition at the Lake County Government 
Center, LED Lighting – Replacement of Light Fixtures with new LED Light Fixtures at various Lake County Government Facilities, 
and Electrical – Improvements and Renovations for VoIP at the Hammond Courthouse to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to make a matter of public record the Summary from Commissioners Attorney 
concerning bids received at the November 15, 2017 Commissioners meeting for HVAC – Replacement of Rooftop Units on the 
Jail Addition at the Lake County Government Center, LED Lighting – Replacement of Light Fixtures with new LED Light Fixtures 
at various Lake County Government Facilities, and Electrical – Improvements and Renovations for VoIP at the Hammond 
Courthouse, letter dated November 22, 2017. Motion carried. 

 
Order #32 Agenda #44 A 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Letter of recommendation from CSK Architects, P.C. concerning the following: A. Project #1 
– HVAC – Replacement of Rooftop Units on the Jail Addition at the Lake County Government Center – Mechanical Concepts in 
the amount of $1,248,863.00 as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder 
 
 The Board having previously taken the bids under advisement does hereby accept the recommendation to award 
Mechanical Concepts with $1,248,863.00 for Project #1 – HVAC – Replacement of Rooftop Units on the Jail Addition at the Lake 
County Government Center being the lowest responsive and responsible bid as recommended by Mr. Bob Rehder and CSK 
Architects, upon a motion made by Allen, seconded by Tippy with discussion. Motion carried 3-0. 

And it appearing to said Board of Commissioners that the above company’s bid being the most responsive and 
responsible bid for Project #1 – HVAC – Replacement of Rooftop Units on the Jail Addition at the Lake County Government 
Center for L.C. Board of Commissioners, having complied with the law as provided by statute and filed with their bid the proper 
affidavit as by law provided and their bond or certified check in the amount of: 
 
MECHANICAL CONCEPTS, INC.   W/ Hudson Insurance Company in the amount of 5% of bid total is 
hereby approved by the Board of Commissioners. 
 
There being sufficient unobligated appropriated funds available, the contracting authority of Board of Commissioners hereby 
accepts the terms of the attached bid for classes or items numbered for HVAC – REPLACEMENT OF ROOFTOP UNITS ON THE 
JAIL ADDITION AT THE LAKE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER FOR LAKE CO. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR 
$1,248,863.00 and promises to pay the undersigned bidder upon delivery the price quoted for the materials stipulated in said bid. 
 

Contracting Authority Members:   Date: December 13, 2017 
 
MICHAEL REPAY    MECHANICAL CONCEPTS, INC.     
KYLE ALLEN, Sr. 
JERRY TIPPY 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

Order #32 Agenda #44 B 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Letter of recommendation from CSK Architects, P.C. concerning the following: B. Project #2 
– LED Lighting – Replacement of Light Fixtures with new LED Light Fixtures at the various Lake County Government Facilities 
throughout the County – recommend rejection of all bids 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to reject all bids for Project #2 – LED Lighting – Replacement of Light Fixtures 
with new LED Light Fixtures at the various Lake County Government Facilities throughout the County as recommended by CSK 
Architects, P.C., low bid did not meet specifications provided. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #32 Agenda #44 C 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Letter of recommendation from CSK Architects, P.C. concerning the following:; C. Project 
#3 – Electrical – Improvements and Renovations for VoIP at the Hammond Courthouse – Midwestern Electric in the amount of 
$165,188.00 as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 
 

The Board having previously taken the bids under advisement does hereby accept the recommendation to award 
Mechanical Concepts with $165,188.00 for Project #3 – Electrical Improvements and Renovations for VoIP at the Hammond 
Courthouse being the lowest responsive and responsible bid as recommended by Mr. Bob Rehder and CSK Architects, upon a 
motion made by Allen, seconded by Tippy. Motion carried 3-0. 

And it appearing to said Board of Commissioners that the above company’s bid being the most responsive and 
responsible bid for Project #3 – Electrical Improvements and Renovations for VoIP at the Hammond Courthouse for L.C. Board of 
Commissioners, having complied with the law as provided by statute and filed with their bid the proper affidavit as by law provided 
and their bond or certified check in the amount of: 
 
MECHANICAL CONCEPTS, INC.   W/ The Hanover Insurance Company in the amount of 10% of bid 
total is hereby approved by the Board of Commissioners. 
 
There being sufficient unobligated appropriated funds available, the contracting authority of Board of Commissioners hereby 
accepts the terms of the attached bid for classes or items numbered for ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS AND RENOVATIONS 
FOR VoIP AT THE HAMMOND COURTHOUSE FOR LAKE CO. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR $165,188.00 and 
promises to pay the undersigned bidder upon delivery the price quoted for the materials stipulated in said bid. 
 

Contracting Authority Members:   Date: December 13, 2017 
 
MICHAEL REPAY    MECHANICAL CONCEPTS, INC.     
KYLE ALLEN, Sr. 
JERRY TIPPY 
 

Order #33 Agenda #45 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Amendment to an agreement entered into on February 8, 2017 between Richard J. 
Cockrum (Capitol Assets, LLC) and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Council for 
the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $72,000.00 to be paid at the rate of $6,000.00 per month. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Amendment to an agreement entered into on February 8, 2017 
between Richard J. Cockrum (Capitol Assets, LLC) and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake 
County Council for the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $72,000.00 to be paid at the rate of $6,000.00 per month. Motion 
carried. 

 
Order #34 Agenda #46 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Lake County Council Ordinance authorizing issuance of bonds for the purpose of providing 
funds to be applied to pay judgments entered against the County and incidental expenses in connection therewith and on account 
of the issuance of the Bonds. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy with discussion, to approve Lake County Council Ordinance authorizing 
issuance of bonds for the purpose of providing funds to be applied to pay judgments entered against the County and incidental 
expenses in connection therewith and on account of the issuance of the Bonds ($8,250,000.00). Motion carried. 
(SEE FILE “ORDINANCES” FOR COPY OF ORDINANCE) 
 

Order #35 Agenda #48 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Letter from the Commissioners Attorney concerning Global Equipment Co. Account 
#4131302. 
 

Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to make a matter of public record the letter from Commissioners Attorney, Mr. 
John Dull, concerning Global Equipment Co. Account #4131302, dated October 26, 2017. Motion carried. 

 
Order #36 Agenda #49 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Ziese & Sons Excavating, Inc. Change Order #1 concerning the Equalization Basin #1, 
Hermits Lake Plant for additional cuts/tears encountered in liner in an amount not to exceed $1,335.00. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve Change Order #1 concerning the Equalization Basin #1, Hermits 
Lake Plant for additional cuts/tears encountered in liner to Ziese & Sons Excavating, Inc., 6929 W. 109th Avenue, Crown Point, IN 
46307, in an amount not to exceed $1,335.00, Larry Blanchard present/spoke. Motion carried. 

 
Order #37 Agenda #50  

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Gary Housing Authority request for Parcel Nos. 45-08-03-301-009.000-004 and 45-08-03-
301-010.000-004. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the request for Parcel Nos. 45-08-03-301-009.000-004 and 45-08-
03-301-010.000-004 submitted from Gary Housing Authority, letter of request from Harris Law Firm dated November 13 ,2017. 
Motion carried. 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
Order #37 Agenda #51 A-F 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Gary Public Transportation Corp request for Parcel Nos. A. 45-08-15-305-002.000-004; B. 
45-08-15-305-003.000-004; C. 45-08-15-305-004.000-004; D. 45-08-15-305-005.000-004; E. 45-08-15-305-006.000-004; F. 45-
08-15-305-007.000-004. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the request from Gary Public Transportation Corp General Manager, 
letter dated October 17, 2017, for Parcel Nos.: 
A. 45-08-15-305-002.000-004  
B. 45-08-15-305-003.000-004  
C. 45-08-15-305-004.000-004  
D. 45-08-15-305-005.000-004  
E. 45-08-15-305-006.000-004 
F. 45-08-15-305-007.000-004. Motion carried. 

 
Order #38 Agenda #52 

 
In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Legal Services Agreement between Derrick Julkes and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake for the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $36,000.00 payable at the rate of $3,000.00 per month. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Legal Services Agreement between Derrick Julkes and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake for the year 2018 in an amount not to exceed $36,000.00 payable at the rate of 
$3,000.00 per month. Motion carried. 
(SEE FILE “ATTORNEY CONTRACT” FOR AGREEMENT) 
 

Order #39 Agenda #53 
 

In the Matter of L C Commissioners – Lake County Council Ordinance appropriating the proceeds of the Lake County Indiana 
General Obligation Judgment Funding Bonds of 2018. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve Lake County Council Ordinance No. 1415B, A General Ordinance of 
Lake County, Indiana,  Appropriating the proceeds of the Lake County Indiana General Obligation Judgment Funding Bonds of 
2018. Motion carried. 
(SEE FILE “ORDINANCES” & “BONDS” FOR COPY OF ORDINANCE) 
 

Order #40 Agenda #54 A-C 
 

In the Matter of Review and Approval of the Minutes of A. Regular Meeting, Wednesday, October 18, 2017; B. Special Meeting, 
Wednesday, October 25, 2017; C. Special Meeting, Wednesday, November 8, 2017. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to approve the Minutes of the Regular Meeting held Wednesday, October 18, 
2017, Special Meeting held Wednesday, October 25, 2017, and Special Meeting held Wednesday, November 8, 2017. Motion 
carried 
 

Order #41 Agenda #55 
 

In the Matter of Motion to Adjourn 
 
 Comes now, Larry Blanchard, before the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake, to give a report to the 
Commissioners, stating, “Short report, Commissioners, on those statues, about in gear, with the self-insurance, related to the 
supplemental retiree plan switching from a private firm to the County handling the claims for the supplement and the plan 
continues in efforts like it will we’ve got five (5) months of numbers it should provide a savings of approximately three quarters of a 
million dollars next year so that’s a good move”. Repay, responded, “thanks, sometimes we forget to report the good things, but 
also I would say we have the ability to do that, the flexibility to do that because of what people did in the past to make sure that 
our existing health program was solid enough to provide the adequate reserves to do it in-house, thanks Larry.” 
 
The next Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting will be held on Wednesday, December 20, 2017 at 10:00 A.M. 
 
 
         There being no further business before the Board at this time, Allen made a motion, seconded by Tippy, to adjourn. 
 
 
The following officials were Present: 
Attorney Dull 
 
           
          ____________________________________ 
          MICHAEL REPAY, PRESIDENT 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          KYLE ALLEN Sr., COMMISSIONER 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          JERRY TIPPY, COMMISSIONER 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
JOHN E. PETALAS, LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR 



Commissioners Court Special Meeting Wednesday, December 13, 2017 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


